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OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Petition for Reconsideration (Petition) filed on December 21, 2009, by PECO Energy Company (PECO) of the Commission’s Opinion and Order entered on December 4, 2009 (December 4, 2009 Order), relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  A Response to PECO’s Petition, dated December 23, 2009, was filed by Charles Gallagher, Jr.
History of the Proceeding


On November 6, 2008, Mr. Gallagher, who has had service with PECO for thirty-seven years, filed a Formal Complaint with the Commission against PECO.  In the Complaint, Mr. Gallagher alleged that, on October 24, 2008, he received a letter from PECO dated October 20, 2008, informing him that an individual had requested that the electric and gas service for his address be transferred to her name.  The letter requested that he call PECO if this was an error.  Mr. Gallagher immediately called to inform PECO of the error and was told that it would be corrected.  On October 25, 2008, Mr. Gallagher received a final bill from PECO that was executed on October 21, 2008.  When Mr. Gallagher called PECO, he was informed that he would have to create a new account since his original account was closed and PECO could not reinstate it or transfer any information from the closed account.  As a result, Mr. Gallagher had to supply his account information and reinstate his automatic payment information and his budget billing.  



At the time Mr. Gallagher filed the Complaint, Mr. Gallagher was still receiving bills and mail from PECO in the other person’s name for the period of time the service to his home was in her name.  When he complained, the PECO representative said that, when the woman realizes her mistake and creates an account for the correct address, those bills will go to her.  Mr. Gallagher asked that the Commission investigate PECO’s practice and requested that PECO put in place safeguards to protect its current customers.  Attachment to Complaint.


PECO filed an Answer to the Complaint.  PECO averred, among other things, that Mr. Gallagher’s service was placed in a new applicant’s name within a short period of time, normally three days, and that it placed the service back in Mr. Gallagher’s name as soon as it received his confirmation.  PECO denied that it acted in bad faith or that its procedures are improper.  Answer at 1.


On June 18, 2009, a hearing on the Complaint was held.  Mr. Gallagher proceeded unrepresented.  He testified on his own behalf, and introduced three exhibits into the record.  PECO, which was represented by counsel, presented the testimony of one witness and introduced two exhibits into the record.  The record closed on June 18, 2009.
In the Initial Decision issued  August 20, 2009, the ALJ relied on Section 56.16 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.16, that requires a ratepayer to give at least seven days notice before discontinuing utility service.  The ALJ reasoned that the Regulations contemplate an orderly, not a hasty, change of service holders.  The ALJ then sustained Mr. Gallagher’s Complaint after he concluded that PECO had violated Section 56.16 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.16, by changing the name on Mr. Gallagher’s account.  However, the ALJ did not impose a civil penalty on PECO after finding that the inconvenience suffered by Mr. Gallagher did not rise to the level of unreasonable service.  In Ordering Paragraph No. 2 of the Initial Decision, the ALJ ordered PECO to “cease and desist from further violations of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.16, and the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.”  
PECO filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision on September 10, 2009.  Mr. Gallagher did not file Reply Exceptions.  In its December 4, 2009 Order, the Commission agreed with PECO that Section 56.37 of the Commission’s Regulations, rather than Section 56.16, was the controlling law in this case.  The Commission focused on PECO’s failure to confirm that the address for which the new applicant was requesting service was a viable one.  Since PECO did not take any action to verify the service address or contact the current ratepayer before closing his account, the Commission concluded that PECO was accountable for the problem described in the Complaint and that PECO, therefore, violated Section 1501.  
On December 21, 2009, PECO filed a Petition for Reconsideration (Petition).   Mr. Gallagher filed a Response to the Petition on December 23, 2009.  

Discussion



The Public Utility Code (Code) establishes a party’s right to seek relief following the issuance of our final decisions pursuant to Subsections 703(f) and (g) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(f) and (g), relating to rehearings, rescission and amendment of orders.  Such requests for relief must be consistent with Section 5.572(b) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.572(b), relating to petitions for relief following the issuance of a final decision.  The standards for a petition for relief following the issuance of a final decision were addressed in Duick v. PG&W, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 553 (1982) (Duick).  



Duick held that a petition for rehearing under Subsection 703(f) of the Code must allege newly-discovered evidence not discoverable through the exercise of due diligence prior to the close of the record.  Duick at 558.  A petition for reconsideration under Subsection 703(g), however, may properly raise any matter designed to convince us that we should exercise our discretion to amend or rescind a prior Order, in whole or in part.  Furthermore, such petitions are likely to succeed only when they raise “new and novel arguments” not previously heard or considerations which appear to have been overlooked or not addressed by us.  Duick at 559.  



We note that, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(g) and 52 Pa. Code § 5.572, our power to modify or rescind final orders is limited to certain circumstances.  A petition to modify or rescind a final Commission order may only be granted judiciously and under appropriate circumstances, because such an order will result in the disturbance of final orders.  City of Pittsburgh v. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, 490 Pa. 264, 416 A.2d 461 (1980); City of Philadelphia v. Pa. PUC, 720 A.2d 845 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998); and West Penn Power Company v. Pa. PUC, 659 A.2d 1055 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).



In our December 4, 2009 Order, we stated that the real issue in this case was PECO’s failure to confirm whether the address for which the new applicant was requesting service was a viable one.   We found that PECO had acted hastily in closing out Mr. Gallagher’s account and that PECO should take precautions in a situation where there is an active service account on record.  We then concluded that PECO’s failure to verify the service address or contact the current ratepayer before closing the account was a violation of Section 1501.   December 4, 2009 Order at 8-9.


In support of its Petition, PECO offers the following new or novel arguments:

 (1) 
There is no record evidence to support the Commission’s finding that PECO should have waited longer than it did before initiating service for the new customer; and
(2) 
The Commission did not perform a cost-benefit analysis to determine whether this new rule is in the public interest.  



With regard to the first argument, PECO asserts that the primary effect of our December 4, 2009 Order will be to force PECO and other utilities to delay the initiation of new service, even when the initiation of service is in response to a valid new service request.  According to PECO, there would be dual difficulties: (1) utilities may be unable to initiate valid service requests within three days, thus arguably violating its obligation under 52 Pa. Code § 56.37; and (2) new customers may find that their valid service requests must be delayed while PECO confirms the discontinued status of a prior resident at the address.   Petition at 4.  


With regard to the second argument, PECO contends that there is no record evidence regarding the effect of this new rule on applicants for service who make “true” applications for service at the correct address.  PECO believes that the population of “true” or valid applicants will be significantly inconvenienced by the new rule from our December 4, 2009 Order.  PECO states that the Commission generally does a cost-benefit analysis before adopting a new policy or rule that inconveniences a type or group of customers.  PECO defines the potentially inconvenienced group as the body of new service applicants for an address where the prior resident moved without first informing the utility.  According to PECO, the inconvenience would be the inability of the new customer to obtain service for several days.  PECO does not want to implement a policy requiring thousands of calls or home visits that would be made necessary because of the possibility of inconveniencing a small number of ratepayers who are situated like Mr. Gallagher.  Petition at 8.  


In his Response to PECO’s Petition, Mr. Gallagher asserts that the time he was required to spend on the phone rectifying the erroneous termination was a lot longer than a few minutes.  Mr. Gallagher states that he also had to re-establish his electronic bill payment and his electric and gas usage history was gone.  Mr. Gallagher also complains that bills to the new applicant were sent to his home in her name.  In addition, he found that the phone number for his home on PECO’s automatic dialing service was that of the new applicant.  Mr. Gallagher observes that PECO did not treat the new applicant’s name and phone number as confidential when it disclosed that information to him.   


After reviewing the record of this proceeding, we are struck with PECO’s insistence that there is no other way to handle this problem than for PECO to continue with its current way of doing business, which may cause unfortunate inconvenience to an innocent customer from time to time.  PECO requests that we reverse our finding that it violated Section 1501, because the efficient operation of its new applicant procedures will suffer and be more costly if PECO must verify all addresses given by new applicants because of the remote chance that an address given by the new applicant might be erroneous.  


Unlike PECO, we are not willing to overlook Mr. Gallagher’s erroneous, albeit inadvertent, termination.  It is unreasonable for PECO to involuntarily terminate a customer for any reason other than those provided in the Code or our Regulations.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1406; 52 Pa. Code § 56.81.  PECO recognized its responsibility to notify Mr. Gallagher that service would no longer be in his name.  Its effort was ineffective since PECO terminated service on the same day it mailed the letter to Mr. Gallagher.  Immediately, Mr. Gallagher’s records were unavailable for restoration in PECO’s system.  This is simply not a good business practice and unfairly inconvenienced a loyal paying customer of thirty-seven years. It is not unreasonable to require PECO to develop, and submit for Commission approval, an effective mechanism to notify existing ratepayers when it receives a similar request to transfer service out of one name and place it in the name of someone else.  PECO shall notify the Commission of the changes it makes to its procedure within 30 days of this Order.
Conclusion


Based on the record of this proceeding and on PECO’s Petition, we shall grant PECO’s Petition for Reconsideration.  We shall not change our earlier determination that PECO acted unreasonably when it terminated Mr. Gallagher’s service.  However, we shall direct PECO to file a report for Commission approval that details proposed procedures that are designed to avoid erroneous involuntary terminations of service when PECO receives a request to transfer service out of one name and place it in the name of someone else.  The report is to include an explanation as to why customer records are unavailable for restoration in PECO’s system after an erroneous termination; THEREFORE,  


IT IS ORDERED:  


1.
That the Petition for Reconsideration filed by PECO Electric Company on December 21, 2009, relative to the Opinion and Order entered herein on December 4, 2009, is granted.


2.
That PECO’s request that we change our finding, based on the record of this proceeding, that PECO Electric Company provided unreasonable service is denied.



3.
That, within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Opinion and Order, PECO shall file a report for Commission approval that details proposed procedures designed to prevent erroneous, involuntary service terminations when PECO receives a request to transfer service out of one name and place it in the name of someone else.  This report is to include an explanation as to why customer records are unavailable for restoration in PECO’s system after an erroneous termination.  The report shall be sent to the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Service.  


4.
That, upon approval by the Commission of the proposed procedures described in Ordering Paragraph No. 3, this matter shall be marked closed.
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BY THE COMMISSION,







Rosemary Chiavetta








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  September 2, 2010

ORDER ENTERED: September 8, 2010
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